Formulas for Tesla Coils
v. 3.0
Ohm's Laws
V = I x R   =   P / I   =   SQRT(P x R)
I = V / R   =   SQRT(P / R)   =   P / V
R = V / I   =   P / (I^2)   =   V^2 / P
P = I x V   =   I^2 x R   =   V^2 / R
Where:

L inches
(mm)
d inches
(mm)
Typical
ESR
milli0hms
Typical
ESL nH
dV/dt
V/µs
I Peak
A
IRMS
A
942C20S1K 0.01 0.472 (12.0) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 50 20 5137 51 2.2
942C20S15K 0.015 0.571 (14.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 40 21 5137 77 2.8
942C20S22K 0.022 0.650 (16.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 20 22 5137 113 4.2
942C20S33K 0.033 0.768 (19.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 12 23 5137 170 6.0
942C20S47K 0.047 0.709 (18.0) 1.811 (46.0) 0.040 (1.0) 10 28 2879 135 7.1
942C20S68K 0.068 0.807 (20.5) 1.811 (46.0) 0.040 (1.0) 6 29 2879 196 9.9
942C20P1K  0.1 0.965 (24.5) 1.811 (46.0) 0.047 (1.2) 5 30 2879 288 12.1
942C20P15K 0.15 1.161 (29.5) 1.811 (46.0) 0.047 (1.2) 5 32 2879 432 13.5
Metal Foil caps are normally the best type to use for MMCs.
Cornell Dubilier 940 Series polypropylene Metal Film Caps
Part Number Cap. µF Vdc Vac D inches (mm) L inches
(mm)
d inches
(mm)
Typical
ESR
milli0hms
Typical
ESL nH
dV/dt
V/µs
I Peak A IRMS
A
940C20S22K 0.022 2000 630 0.453 (11.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 35 6 1712 38 2.6
940C20S33K 0.033 2000 630 0.531 (13.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 20 21 1712 57 3.8
940C20S47K 0.047 2000 630 0.591 (15.0) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 12 22 1712 80 5.2
940C20S68K 0.068 2000 630 0.689 (17.5) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 8 23 1712 116 6.9
940C20P1K 0.1 2000 630 0.827 (21.0) 1.339 (34.0) 0.040 (1.0) 7 24 1712 171 8.3
940C20P15K 0.15 2000 630 0.768 (19.5) 1.811 (46.0) 0.040 (1.0) 7 29 960 144 8.9
940C20P22K 0.22 2000 630 0.866 (22.0) 1.811 (46.0) 0.040 (1.0) 8 30 960 211 9.0
940C20P33K 0.33 2000 630 1.063 (27.0) 1.811 (46.0) 0.047 (1.2) 8 32 960 317 10.1
940C20P47K 0.47 2000 630 1.260 (32.0) 1.811 (46.0) 0.047 (1.2) 6 34 960 451 13.0
940C20P56K 0.56 2000 630 1.220 (31.0) 2.126 (54.0) 0.047 (1.2) 7 37 754 422 12.6
940C20P68K 0.68 2000 630 1.339 (34.0) 2.126 (54.0) 0.047 (1.2) 6 39 754 513 14.3
940C20W1K 1 2000 630 1.614 (41.0) 2.126 (54.0) 0.047 (1.2) 5 42 754 754 17.7
Metal Film caps are normally not recommended for MMCs unless the primary
peak current is well within the capacitor's ability.